
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 18th April, 2012 

 
10.00 am 

 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 





 

AGENDA 
 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 

Wednesday, 18th April, 2012, at 10.00 am Ask for: Andrew Tait 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 01622 694342 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting  

 
Membership (13) 
 
Conservative (12) Mr R L H Long, TD (Chairman), Mr M V Snelling (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr A R Chell, Mr B R Cope, Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, Mr C Hibberd, 
Mr D A Hirst, Ms A Hohler, Mr R A Marsh, Mr R J Parry, 
Mr R Tolputt and Mr C T Wells 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr T Prater 
 

 
Webcasting Notice 

 
Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed. 
 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If you do not 
wish to have your image captured then you should make the Clerk of the meeting aware. 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 
 

1. Introduction/Webcasting  

2. Substitutes  

3. Declarations of Interest in items on the agenda for this meeting  

4. Minutes - 29 November 2011 (Pages 1 - 6) 

5. Committee Work Programme (Pages 7 - 10) 

6. Member Development Programme (Pages 11 - 12) 

7. Corporate Risk Register (Pages 13 - 36) 

8. Treasury Management Quarterly Report (Pages 37 - 44) 

9. Update on Savings Programme (Pages 45 - 46) 



10. Update on Change to Keep Succeeding (Pages 47 - 52) 

11. Statements of Required Management Practice (SORPs) (Pages 53 - 56) 

12. Review of the Code of Corporate Governance (Pages 57 - 68) 

13. Internal Audit Progre
[...]
udit function is independent of the activities it 

audits, is effective, has sufficient experience and expertise and the 
scope of the work to be carried out is appropriate. 

 
(d) The appointment and remuneration of External Auditors is approved in 

accordance with relevant legislation and guidance, and the function is 
independent and objective.  

 
(e) The External Audit process is effective, taking into account relevant 

professional and regulatory requirements, and is undertaken in liaison 
with Internal Audit. 

 
(f) The Council’s financial statements (including the Pension Fund 

Accounts) comply with relevant legislation and guidance and the 
associated financial reporting processes are effective. 

 
(g) Any public statements in relation to the Council’s financial performance 

are accurate and the financial judgements contained within those 
statements are sound. 

 
(h) Accounting policies are appropriately applied across the Council. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



(i) The Council has a robust counter-fraud culture backed by well designed 
and implemented controls and procedures which define the roles of 
management and Internal Audit.  

 

Page 2



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the Darent 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 29 November 2011. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R L H Long, TD (Chairman), Mr M V Snelling (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr B R Cope, Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, Mr C Hibberd, Mr D A Hirst, Ms A Hohler, 
Mr R J Parry, Mr T Prater and Mr R Tolputt 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr A H T Bowles, Ms S J Carey, Mr R W Gough and 
Mr J D Simmonds 
 
OFFICERS: Mr A Wood (Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement), Mr G Wild 
(Director of Governance and Law), Mr N Vickers (Head of Financial Services), 
Mrs A Beer (Corporate Director of Human Resources), Ms J Foster (Director of 
Business Strategy), Mr M Hardie (Interim Senior Risk Manager), Ms S Buckland 
(Acting Head of Internal Audit), Mr P Rock (Counter Fraud Manager) and Mr A Tait 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Mr D Wells and Mrs E Robinson from the Audit 
Commission. 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
46. Minutes - 14 September 2011  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to an amendment to Minute 37 (2) clarifying that the report 
on the maladministration case would be made to the next appropriate meeting of the 
Committee, the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2011 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  
 
47. Committee Work Programme  
(Item 5) 
 
(1)  The Acting Head of Internal Audit presented a forward work programme to the 
Committee for approval. 
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the forward work programme for 2012 be agreed.  
 
48. Bribery Act Policy  
(Item 6) 
 
(1)  The Director of Governance and Law presented a report reviewing the County 
Council’s Bribery Act policy and consequential amendments to the Constitution.   
 
(2)  The proposed amendments to the Constitution were tabled at the meeting.  
 

Page 3



 

(3)  The Director of Governance and Law proposed a further modification to the 
suggested amendment to the proposed Terms of Reference of the Governance and 
Audit Committee to read “(j) monitor the implementation of the Bribery Act Policy to 
ensure that it is followed at all times.”  This was agreed.  
 
(4)  RESOLVED that subject to (3) above, the County Council be recommended to 
approve the draft Bribery Act Policy together with the consequential changes to the 
Constitution.  
 
49. Update on Change to Keep Succeeding  
(Item 7) 
 
(1)  The Corporate Director of Human Resources gave an update on the “Change 
to Keep Succeeding” programme of organisational change.  The report covered 
progress on populating the senior level of the new operating framework, the changes 
to staffing across the Authority since April 2011 and other key organisational 
development activity since the previous report in Septemb
[...]
of Financial Services reported on the County Council’s debt position 
and agreed to provide Members of the Committee with the details relating to an 
invoice raised in September 2010 to a Primary Care Trust. 
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  
 
54. Audit Commission Draft Annual Audit Letter  
(Item 12) 
 
(1)  Mr Darren Wells from the Audit Commission highlighted key issues and his 
conclusions on relevant aspects of the audit.  He clarified that he was considering an 
objection made to the County Council’s accounts and that he was expecting to be 
able to reach a conclusion on this objection in January 2012.  He would report on this 
matter once he had done so and, if necessary, the Committee would be invited to 
consider the implications of his findings.  The objection had not prevented him from 
issuing an opinion on the Statement of Accounts.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the Annual Audit letter be received for assurance and that:- 
   

(a) it be noted that the requirement of the External Auditors to prepare and 
issue an Annual Audit letter to the Council has been met; and  

 
(b) the proposed actions for publication of the Annual Audit Letter be noted.  

 
 
55. Effectiveness of Internal and External Audit Liaison  
(Item 13) 
 
(1)  The Acting Head of Internal Audit reported on the effectiveness of the liaison 
arrangements between External and Internal Audit.  She said that liaison between 
them was in place and that synergy would be sought by both parties between the two 
audit plans to be presented to the Committee in 2012. 
 

Page 5



 

(2)  RESOLVED that the annual update on liaison arrangements between Internal 
and External Audit be noted for assurance.  

 
 
 
56. Internal Audit Progress Report  
(Item 14) 
 
(1)  The Acting Head of Internal Audit summarised the outcomes of Internal Audit 
activity since the previous meeting of the Committee. 
 
(2)  Members of the Committee discussed the overall assessment of the Kent 
County Council Elections for 2005 and 2009.  It was agreed that the assessment 
should be amended from “not applicable” to “non compliant” in order to clarify the 
level of assurance available.  
 
(3)  The Director of Governance and Law explained that the issues raised in the 
Kent County Council Elections audit were being examined as part of a wider review 
of election arrangements being carried out by the Electoral and Boundary Review 
Committee.   An update on that Committee’s conclusions would be presented to the 
Committee in due course.  
 
(4)  RESOLVED to note:- 
 

(a) the amendments to and progress against the 2011/12 Audit Plan;  
 

(b) the assurance provided in relation to the Council’s control environment 
as a result of Internal Audit work completed to date; and  

 
(c) that a further report will be submitted to the Committee on the Electoral 

and Boundary Review Committee’s work on Kent County Council 
elections once that Committee has completed its work.  

 
57. Anti Fraud and Corruption progress report  
(Item 15) 
 
(1)  Counter Fraud Manager gave a summary of progress of anti-fraud and 
corruption activity since the Committee’s last meeting in September 2011.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED to note:- 
 

(a) the progress of anti-fraud and corruption activity; and  
 
(b) the assurance provided in relation to the anti-fraud culture and fraud 

prevention and investigation activity.  
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
By: Chairman of Governance and Audit Committee 

Neeta Major, Interim Head of Internal Audit 

To: 
Governance and Audit Committee – 18 April 2012  

Subject: 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

Classification: 
Unrestricted 

 

 

Summary: A forward work programme ensures that the responsibilities of the 
committee are met and means sufficient time is allocated for 
members of the Committee to cover areas they collectively wish to 
examine in more detail. 

 

FOR DECISION 
 

Introduction and background 

1. This is a standing item on each agenda to allow members to re
[...]
ing programme during 2012-13. 

• Approve the inclusion of risk management training just before the 
September 2012 Committee meeting and training on the role of a 
governance and audit committee before the first meeting after the 
elections in 2013. 

• Support training sessions provided through the Financial Management 
Development Programme on areas relevant to the role of the Governance 
and Audit Committee. 

 

 

 

Neeta Major 

Interim Head of Internal Audit 

Ext: 4664 

Page 12



By: Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, 
Performance and Health Reform 

Richard Hallett, Acting Head of Business Intelligence, 
Performance and Risk  

To: Governance and Audit Committee – 18
th
  April 2012  

Subject: CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

 

Summary:  

It is a responsibility of this Committee to ensure the following outcome; Risk 
Management and Internal Control Systems are in place that are adequate for 
purpose and effectively and efficiently operated.

1
 It is appropriate therefore that the 

Governance & Audit Committee is informed of the development and management of 
the Council’s Corporate Risk Register (CRR). 

FOR INFORMATION 

1. Introduction and background 

1.1 It is recognised good practice for Local Authorities to develop and maintain a 
register of those risks that may impact the achievability of their corporate 
ambitions and vision. 

1.2 During the latter half of 2011, KCC’s Risk Management team, in conjunction 
with Zurich Municipal (KCC’s contracted insurance provider), facilitated a Risk 
Workshop for our Pioneer Group and two joint Risk Workshops for CMT / 
Cabinet Members. The output from the workshops provided a basis to 
establish a draft register outlining eleven corporate risks.  

1.3 During December 2011 the Risk Management team liaised with Corporate 
Directors and their teams to refine the outputs from the last workshop into a 
final draft CRR with a working version being issued on the 3

r
[...]
t forecast underspending position for 2011-12 is quite a 

considerable achievement taking into account that it is in the context of 
delivering a £95m savings requirement in 2011-12, increasing demands for 
services and the need to deliver the Children’s Services Improvement Plan. 

 

3. Recommendation 
 
3.1 Members are asked to NOTE the report for assurance. 
 

Background Papers 
Cabinet 19 March Item 4. Revenue & Capital Budgets: Key Activity & Risk 
Monitoring 2011/12. 

  

Andy Wood 

Corporate Director of Finance and 

Procurement 

Ext: 4662 

 

 

Page 46



 

 

 
By: Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, 

Performance & Health Reform 
Amanda Beer, Corporate Director Human Resources 

 
To:   Governance and Audit Committee – 18 April 2012 
 
Subject:  Update on Change to Keep Succeeding 
 
Classification: Unrestricted – for assurance 
 

 
Summary: This update on the Change to Keep Succeeding programme of 
organisational change has been requested by the Governance and Audit Committee. 
The paper covers progress on populating the senior level of the new operating 
framework, the changes to staffing across the Authority since April 2011 and other 
key organisational development activity since the last report to the Committee in 
November 2011.  The Governance and Audit Committee is invited to note the 
changes covered in the report. 
 

 
1. Introduction 

 
This paper is a result of the request made at the meeting of the Governance & Audit 
Committee on 14 September 2011 for a regular update on Change to Keep 
Succeeding, with particular reference to staffing numbers. 
 
2. The Operating Framework 
 
Restructures 
 
On 15th December 2011, the County Council agreed to proposals to change the 
operating framework which included the deletion of the post of Managing Director 
and the creation of two Director posts in Education, Learning and Skills. 
The level of restructure activity throughout the Authority remains high.  The 
significant rest
[...]
ey 
need to do to run the business effectively, particularly in this time of change. 
They will also promote consistency and reduce duplication by providing 
templates and practical guides to carrying out tasks. 
 
The guidance will be developed under a different identity and branding to signify 
the shift away from required standards to useful guidance that is supportive of 
managers and staff.  
 
The guidance will be in the form of a series of webpages in a defined area of 
KNet, so staff can easily find all the guidance in one place. The guidance will link 
to tools, templates and other sources of helpful information. The content will be 
‘live’ so that it can be refreshed quickly - this is particularly important in allowing 
us to respond to change.   
 

Page 55



  

The content of the guidance will be approved in a light-touch way, through David 
Whittle as Project Sponsor and Roger Gough as the responsible Cabinet 
Member. 
 
It is anticipated that the guidance for all ten categories will be published on KNet 
by September 2012. Priority will be given to those categories where guidance is 
needed more quickly, for example guidance on Internal Governance and 
Decision Making will be needed as soon as possible to help staff understand the 
new governance arrangements which are live from April. 
 
 
 
 
4. Recommendations 
 
Governance and Audit Committee is asked to: 

 
1. Agree the proposed shift in approach to developing management      

guidance for staff 
2. Agree the proposed light-touch approval process for signing off the 

content of the new management guidance 
3. Consider whether G&A Committee wish to have a continuing oversight 

of the development and roll out of management guidance for staff 
 
 
Background documents 
None 
 
 
Contact 
David Whittle, Head of Policy and Strategic Relationships, Business Strategy 
David.whittle@kent.gov.uk, 01622 696969 

  

 

Page 56



 

By:  Geoff Wild, Director of Governance and Law 
 
To:  Governance an
[...]
 

 Any identified inappropriate payments have been repaid by the relevant 

Members. 

 The Council has suspended the use of the County Cars for private 

purposes.

 The arrangements for booking and recording the use of County Cars 

have been improved. 

27 Action is in hand for the remaining issues and in particular: 

 the Council is seeking clarification of the tax position in respect of 

journeys from Members’ homes to County Hall from HMRC; 

 the Council is undertaking a full review of the County Car scheme which 

will include a consideration of costs; and 

 Internal Audit’s recommendations are being implemented. 

28 I will consider the progress made by the Council as part of my 2011/12 

audit.

Audit Commission Members' expenses and other travelling costs 6

Page 140



Recommendations

R1 Review the County Cars policy to consider and clarify ‘private use’ and 

journeys from ‘home to County Hall’ taking into account advice from 

HMRC. 

R2 Consider including the cost of the County Cars within the total costs of 

Member allowances published on the Council website and within its 

annual statement of accounts. 

Audit Commission Members' expenses and other travelling costs 7

Page 141



Appendix 1  Action plan 

Recommendations

Recommendation 1 

Review the County Cars policy to consider and clarify ‘private use’ and journeys from ‘home to 

County Hall’ taking into account advice from HMRC. 

Responsibility Director of Governance and Law 

Priority High

Date Immediately upon receipt of HMRC advice. 

Comments

Recommendation 2 

Consider including the cost of the County Cars within the total costs of Member allowances 

published on the Council website and within its annual statement of accounts. 

Responsibility Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement 

Priority Medium

Date 30 April 2012 

Comments

Audit Commission Members' expenses and other travelling costs 8

Page 142



If you require a copy of this document in an alternative 
format
[...]
ct: Audit Commission: Progress report on appointment 

of external auditor 

 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

 

Summary: An update on the outsourcing of audit services by the Audit 
Commission. 
 

FOR INFORMATION  
 

Introduction 

1. The Audit Commission Act 1998 requires the Audit Commission 
(“Commission”) to appoint auditors to local public bodies. In August 2010 the 
Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government announced plans 
to disband the Audit Commission and the intention to transfer the 
Commission’s in house Audit Practice to the private sector.  In due course the 
residual element of the Commission would be abolished. 

 
2. 70% of the audits of principal bodies currently delivered by the Commission’s 
in house audit practice were put out to tender for 2012/2013 and ongoing 
audits.  This work was offered in ten lots covering all types of audited body in 
defined geographical contract areas. 

 
 

Issues for Committee to note 

 
3. On 6 March 2012, the Commission wrote to the Corporate Director of Finance 
and Procurement confirming the award of the ten geographical area contracts 
to four firms.  For the London (South), Surrey and Kent area the contract was 
awarded to Grant Thornton LLP. 

 
4. The contract has been awarded for a period of five years following 
consultation by the Commission with key stakeholders in different sectors and 
across government. 

 
5. The Commission will write to us shortly after 23 April 2012 to formalise the 
appointment of our permanent auditor for 2012/13 and subsequent years.  As 
the Commission’s in house Audit Practice currently undertake the Council’s 
audit, Grant Thornton LLP will be proposed as the appointed auditor for Kent 
County Council. 

 

Agenda Item 20

Page 205



6. The Commission is arranging a series of introductory meetings in each 
contract area in early May to give audited bodies an opportunity to meet the 
new firm proposed and its senior partners and hear how the new firm plans to 
manage its new portfolio and its approach to the audits.  Audited bodies will 
have the opportunity to object to the proposed appointment by 25 May 2012 
providing good reasons why the appointment should not be made. 

 
7. Grant Thornton LLP is a well established audit practice that audits over 6000 
entities annually.  It is likely that many staff will transfer from the 
Commission’s existing audit practice to Grant Thornton.  At this stage, prior to 
the provision of more information and the commencement of the consultation 
process, there is no reason to raise an objection to the appointment of Grant 
Thornton as the auditors of Kent County Council.  

 
 

Recommendations 
 
8. Members of the Committee are asked to note the Commission’s award of the 
audit contract for the London (South), Surrey and Kent region to Grant 
Thornton LLP. 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Neeta Major 

Interim Head of Internal Audit 

Ext: 4664 

Page 206


	Agenda
	4 Minutes - 29 November 2011
	Minutes , 29/11/2011 Governance and Audit Committee

	5 Committee Work Programme
	6 Member Development Programme
	7 Corporate Risk Register
	Item 07 Appendix

	8 Treasury Management Quarterly Report
	Item 08 Appendix 1
	Item 08 Appendix 2

	9 Update on Savings Programme
	10 Update on Change to Keep Succeeding
	Item 10 Appendix 1

	11 Statements of Required Management Practice (SORPs)
	12 Review of the Code of Corporate Governance
	Item 12 Appendix 1

	13 Internal Audit Progress Report
	14 Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Audit Plan 2012/13
	Item 14 Appendix

	15 Audit Commission Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report
	Item 15 Appendix

	16 Audit Commission Report on Objection to 2010/11 Accounts
	Item 16 Appendix

	17 Audit Commission Audit Opinion Plans 2011/12 (Kent County Council and Kent Superannuation Fund)
	Item 17 Appendix 1
	Item 17 Appendix 2

	18 Revised accounting policies
	Item 18 Appendix

	19 Anti-Fraud and Corruption Progress Report
	Item 19 - Appendix A

	20 Audit Commission progress report on appointment of External Auditor



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the Darent 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 18 April 2012. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M V Snelling (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair), Mr N J D Chard 
(Substitute for Mr C T Wells), Mr A R Chell, Mr B R Cope, Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, 
Mr M J Harrison (Substitute for Ms A Hohler), Mr C Hibberd, Mr R F Manning 
(Substitute for Mr R L H Long, TD), Mr R A Marsh, Mr M J Northey (Substitute for Mr 
D A Hirst), Mr R J Parry, Mr T Prater and Mr R Tolputt 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr A H T Bowles, Ms S J Carey, Mr P B Carter, Mr R W Gough, 
Mr J D Simmonds. 
 
OFFICERS: Mr A Wood (Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement), 
Ms A Mings (Treasury & Investments Manager), Ms N Major (Interim Head of Internal 
Audit), Mr G Wild (Director of Governance and Law), Mr R Hallett (Head of Finance 
and Resources - EHW), Mr M Hardie (Interim Senior Risk Manager), Mrs A Beer 
(Corporate Director of Human Resources), Mr D Whittle (Head of Policy and 
Strategic Relationships) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Mr D Wells and Ms E Olive from the Audit Commission. 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Minutes - 29 November 2011  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2011 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.   
 
2. Committee Work Programme  
(Item 5) 
 
(1)  The Interim Head of Internal Audit presented a forward work programme to the 
Committee for approval.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the forward work programme be agreed for the period up to 

April 2013. 
 
3. Member Development Programme  
(Item 6) 
 
(1)  The Interim Head of Internal Audit provided an update on the introduction of 
the training programme.  
 
(2)  The Committee agreed to receive a report on the proposed Member 
Development Programme for the Committee following the local government elections 
in 2013.  This would be considered at the first meeting of the Committee in 2013.  



 

2 

 
(3)  RESOLVED that approval be given to:- 
 

(a) the continuation of a training programme during 2012-13; 
 

(b) the inclusion of risk management training just before the September 
2012 Committee meeting and training on the role of a governance and 
audit committee before the first meeting after the local government 
elections in 2013;  

 
(c) training sessions through the Financial Management Development 

programme on areas relevant to the Governance and Audit Committee; 
and   

 
(d) a  further report to the first meeting of the Committee in 2013 on the 

proposed Member Development Programme for the Committee 
following the local government elections in May 2013. 

 
4. Corporate Risk Register  
(Item 7) 
 
(1)  The Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, Performance and Health Reform 
and the Acting Head of Business Intelligence, Performance and Risk reported the 
development and management of the County Council’s Corporate Risk Register. This 
was the mechanism for ensuring that Risk Management and Internal Control 
Systems were in place that were adequate for purpose and that they were effectively 
and effectively operated.   
 
(2)  The Committee noted the work being undertaken to accelerate the release of 
data through the use of technology and asked the Acting Head of Business 
Intelligence, Performance and Risk to send the updated version of the Corporate 
Risk Register to all Members of the Committee as soon as it was finalised.    
 
(3)  The Committee asked for the corporate risk to the authority through the impact 
of the deletion of the Group Managing Director post to be incorporated into the 
Register.  
 
(4)  RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a) the assurance provided in relation to the development and maintenance 
of the Corporate Risk Register appended to the report be noted; and  

 
(b) the Acting Head of Business Intelligence, Performance and Risk be 

requested to give consideration to incorporating the risk to the County 
Council through the impact of the deletion of the Group Managing 
Director post into the Register. 

 
 
 
5. Treasury Management Quarterly Report  
(Item 8) 
 



 

3 

(1)  the Cabinet Member for Finance and Business Support and the Treasury and 
Investments Manager gave an update on treasury management issues.   
 
(2)  Mr K A Ferrin moved, seconded by Mr R Tolputt that the Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Business Support and the Corporate Director of Finance and 
Procurement be requested to review whether Santander UK should be on the 
approved list for deposits.  
     Carried 8 votes to 1  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a) the report be noted for assurance; and  
 
(b)  the Cabinet Member for Finance and Business Support and the 

Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement be requested to review 
whether Santander UK should be on the approved list for deposits. 

 
6. Update on Savings Programme  
(Item 9) 
 
(1)  The Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement reported the current 
position in respect of the Savings Programme. He updated the forecast underspend 
figure for 2011-12 (set out in paragraph 1.1 of the report) to £14.3m.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  
 
7. Update on Change to Keep Succeeding  
(Item 10) 
 
(1)  The Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, Performance and Health reform 
and the Corporate Director Human Resources gave an update on the “Change to 
Keep Succeeding” programme of organisational change. The report covered 
progress on populating the senior level of the new operating framework, the changes 
to staffing across the Authority since April 2011 and other key organisational 
development activity. 
 
(2)  The Corporate Director Human Resources informed the Committee of the 
appointment of Mr Ian McPherson to the post of Director of Commercial Services.  
She agreed to provide Members of the Committee with the details of Mr McPherson’s 
professional career.  
 
(3)  In discussion, Members of the Committee asked for greater stress to be 
placed on encouraging staff to attach photographs to their KNET details and to 
identify a colleague as an alternative person to contact when they were not available.  
 
(4)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  
 
8. Statements of Required Management Practice (SORPs)  
(Item 11) 
 
(1)  The Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, Performance and Health Reform 
and the Head of Policy and Strategic Relationships, Business Strategy outlined 



 

4 

progress to date on the development of SORPs. This suggested a shift in approach 
from the lengthy SORP documents that set standards to light-touch and practical 
guidance to support managers.   
 
(2)  The Committee agreed to receive annual updates on progress.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that agreement be given to:- 
 

(a) the proposed shift in approach to developing management guidance 
for staff;  

 
(b) the proposed light-touch approval process for signing off the content 

of the new management guidance; and  
 

(c) continuing oversight through an annual report on the development 
and roll out of management guidance to staff.  

 
9. Review of the Code of Corporate Governance  
(Item 12) 
 
(1)  The Director of Law and Governance reported a revised Code of Corporate 
Governance as well as other actions arising out of the 2010/11 Corporate 
Governance Audit.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a) the draft revised Code of Corporate Governance (set out in Appendix 1 
of the report) for submission to the County Council for consideration 
and final approval; and  

 
(b) the position in relation to the additional actions recommended following 

the 2010/11 Corporate Governance Audit be noted.  
 
 
 
10. Internal Audit Progress Report  
(Item 13) 
 

(1) The Head of Internal Audit summarised the outcomes of Internal Audit 
activity since the previous Committee meeting in November 2011. 

 
(2) RESOLVED to note:- 

 
(a) the amendments to and progress against the 2011/12 Audit Plan; 

and  
 
(b) the assurance provided in relation to the County Council’s control 

environment as a result of the outcome of Internal Audit work 
completed to date. 

 
 
 



 

5 

11. Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Audit Plan 2012/13  
(Item 14) 
 
(1)  The Interim Head of Internal Audit detailed the Internal Audit Strategy and 
Annual Audit Plan for 2012-13. 
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the proposed Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Plan 

2012/13 be agreed as appended to the report. 
 
 
12. Audit Commission Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report  
(Item 15) 
 
(1)  Ms E Olive from the Audit Commission summarised its work on the 
certification of funding received by the County Council from government grant-paying 
departments. 
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  
 
13. Audit Commission Report on Objection to 2010/11 Accounts  
(Item 16) 
 
(1)  Mr D Wells from the Audit Commission reported his conclusions on the formal 
objection to the 2010-11 Accounts.  He said that he had not upheld the objection and 
that there was no evidence of fraud or misuse of public funds.  He set out the report’s 
two recommendations which were that the County Cars policy should be reviewed to 
consider and clarify “private use” and journeys from “home to County Hall” taking 
advice received from HMRC; and to consider including the cost of the County cars 
within the total costs of member allowances published on the Council website and 
within its annual statement of accounts.  
 
(2)  Mr P B Carter was present for this item pursuant to Committee Procedure 2.24 
and spoke. He made a declaration of Personal Interest in that the formal objection 
had included reference to the fact that he had on rare occasions, following the 
completion of Council business whilst using the County Car service, used the County 
Car for minor diversions in connection with his private business.  He reported the 
Administration’s work to date and its intended future approach towards implementing 
the recommendations contained in the Audit Commission report.  
 
(3)  Mr K A Ferrin moved, seconded by Mr R A Marsh that the findings in the Audit 
Commission’s report be noted. 
    Carried 12 votes to 1 
 
(4)  RESOLVED that the findings in the Audit Commission’s report be noted.  
 
14. Audit Commission Audit Opinion Plans 2011/12 (Kent County Council and 
Kent Superannuation Fund)  
(Item 17) 
 
(1)  Ms E Olive from the Audit Commission set out the proposed work of the Audit 
Commission which would enable them to give an audit opinion on the County 
Council’s 2011/12 financial statements, including the Kent Superannuation Fund.  



 

6 

 
(2)  RESOLVED that approval be given to the Audit Commission’s Audit Plans for 

Kent County Council and the Superannuation Fund for 2011/12.  
 
 
15. Revised accounting policies  
(Item 18) 
 
(1)  The Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement reported the 
amendments that were needed in respect of accounting for heritage Assets and the 
Carbon Reduction Commitment Energy Efficiency Scheme.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that approval be given to the additions and amendments to the 

accounting policies as set out ion the report. 
 
 
16. Anti-Fraud and Corruption Progress Report  
(Item 19) 
 
(1)  The Interim Head of Internal Audit provided a summary of the progress of anti-
fraud and corruption activity as well as the outcome of irregularity investigations 
concluded since the previous Governance and Audit Committee meeting in 
November 2011.  She updated the Committee on the conviction of Mr Ross Knowles 
for Fraud and on the new Government Strategy Document “Fighting Fraud Locally” 
which would underscore Internal Audit’s work.   
 
(2)  RESOLVED to note:- 
 

(a) the progress of anti-fraud and corruption activity; and  
 
(b) the assurance provided in relation to anti-fraud culture and fraud 

prevention/investigation activity. 
 
 
 
17. Audit Commission progress report on appointment of External Auditor  
(Item 20) 
 
(1)  Mr D Wells from the Audit Commission gave an update on the outsourcing of 
audit services by the Audit Commission.  Seventy per cent of the audits of principal 
bodies currently delivered by the Audit Commission’s in house audit practice had 
been put out to tender and the contract for the London (South), Surrey and Kent area 
had been awarded for a period of five years to Grant Thornton LLP.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the Audit Commission’s award of the audit contract for the 

London (South), Surrey and Kent region for 2012/13 and subsequent years to 
Grant Thornton LLP be noted.  

 
 
 


